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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S of Corbett Village Lane,

N of Corbett Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(16209 Corbett Village Lane)
8th Election District ¥ FOR

3rd Councilmanic District

o BALTIMORE COUNTY
Matrta C. Riemer

Petitioner o CASE NO. 05-252-A

ok s ok e ok ko ¥ ok ok ok ok %k ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject propetty, Marta C. Riemer. The
variance request is for property located at 16209 Corbett Village Lane in northern Baltimore
County. The original variance requested was from Section 1A08.6.B.5 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulatlons (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 14 £. to a street right-of-way for
a proposed addltlon 12 fi. to a principal building (existing condition), and 4 ft. to the rear
property line (existing condition) in lieu of the required 35 ft., 80 ft. and 50 ft. respectively, The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

However, upon review by the Zoning Advisory Commitiee, changes to Exhibit 1 became
hecessary as was pointed out by the Bureau of Development Plans Review rights-of-way for
streets 1n the County are 40 ft. As a result of changing this dimension, the requested relief for
side yard setback changed from 14 ft. to 4 ft. Finally, there were several clarifications to the

exhibit. The revised plat to accompany is marked Exhibit 2.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
L /5)s5




®

Amended Petition

The Petitioner amended her request for variance from Section 1A08.6.B.5 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 4 ft. to a street right-of-
way for a proposed addition, 12 ft. to a principal building (existing condition), and 4 ft. to the
rear property line (existing condition) in lieu of the required 35 ft., 80 ft. and 50 ft. respectively,

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the sul?ject property
having been posted on December 19, 2004, and there being no request for a pubiic hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

In addition, the Petitioner must be in compliance with the requirements set forth in the
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the following C'r:runt},-r agencies: A
ZAC comment was submitted by the Office of Planning dated December 27, 2004, a copy of
which is attached heteto and made a part hereof. A ZAC comment was also submitted by the
Department of Environmental Protection & Resoutce Management (DEPRM) dated January 19,
2005. In addition, a ZAC comment was submitted by the Bureau of Development Plans Review
dated January 21, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of |
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, sttict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this & _ day of February, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1A08.6.B.5 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 4 ft. to a street
right-of-way for a proposed addition, 12 fi. to a principal building (existing condition), and 4 ft.
to the rear property line (existing condition) in lieu of the required 35 ft., 80 ft. and 50 ft.
respectively as shown on Petitioner’s exhibit 2, be and it is hereby APPROVED, subject,
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:
1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order: however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at

her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated
December 27, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated January 19, 2005, a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

-

James T. Smith, Jyv., County Execufive
William J. Wiseman HI , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

February 8, 2005

Ms. Marta C. Riemer
16209 Corbett Village Lane
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-252-A
Property: 16209 Corbett Village Lane

Dear Ms. Riemer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The amended
petition for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any patty may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
; %/mﬂ , Wﬁ? i
V. Murphy /?5
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra]
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /6209 CoRBsrrVictAse ZA/

which is presently zoned ]2 C~f{

[

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The underﬂi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count'y and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
r i

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

S e &Hﬂcﬂ-é‘f?ﬂé

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ;
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. |

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
MG-reia- & /CiEm =P

Name - Type or Print Nagne - Typé or Print
| _ ) ‘1";&_ C{/L___- L
Slgnature Signature

Marra 7 [LEMER.
T r Print

Address Telephone No. Name - Type o -
, | ] Y10-493) 0857

City State Zip Code Signature '

Attorney For Petitioner: | [tz 209 @@@8" ar"?% eLnge L ARG
Address Telephone No.
e RO A o ‘Q"”_{

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

_ . SEL AXBoyd
Compariy " Name - 7 —

- Telephone No. Address -+ ﬁq T Telephons No.
~ 7 State T ZipCode ' City State T Zip Code

aring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is-ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltmors County,
4y of _ _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zanirg
of Baltimore County and that the properly be reposted. ' )

Zohing Commissioner of Baltimore County

-I _' 0. OS5 ~a53- A Reviewed By n Date /2. @»ﬁ o
4 Rg’ 10 5/07 Estimated Posting Date 12 lffoy




Aflidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowled% e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) islare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently ralslde at /G20 7 C&Qr'&/Sa Ll ﬁc.u_?_—_@‘{; e
- ress

| I Nneord 7oa/ /MND NIy

| Chiy . " Slate ) Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which {/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indlcate hardship or practical difficulty):

Zt!ﬁ/<f(; JﬁTJJRSHf O~ JTHE '/Lﬁﬁhﬂ}?tfﬂs / lL) J/L7ﬂ1§;3f£9fifichJ (?t€)ME3AEEE?;r;r_ 'yf:ﬁtgdﬂiﬁléfif)
fprie. 1§98 SSE Z-}f?fﬁ NOT (PON7oram 7O Auj2REAST Los)inik,

/?E’C?a);fe&msn—ﬁ“g /=0y gFfZ@M"f" A Sioe YPros SEr Baorg. A VARiAnee

JtfErs coRE, R ,EEE:?(?VIWED JAD CRABDER. Tp ADD 0N T9 THE IOUSE.
W GoSLLTES WiTH OV ALOSE’T NEi1GmBer(16207) 110 P.flﬁa).-t)/,{).{:_;
(O R ﬁf)&:yﬁhr'7ﬁ?f);m;’ “j?j#/gﬁﬁ%7f gsz)aE)ft?a¢¥"“3?£b 1#342 )LQEEEQ:F:ZtﬁQ_ér?IJkEih- T AT RWE ‘4£§k,z;gg,z> W)

THE" $fbé?', JENTH &2 TrIA & TrHE JPERR. OF T M /*/b(_)S'L W (G ESTAR S s En
Ve, B CDdroo, /LD //L) /‘:?C?(’QI‘ZAA/L)C'& e T '7'7-/2;,6_, LISt d. FLERNSE
J/éf’?”é- T FOT T re /poqfuﬂ)s‘f:’ AIDDIJIE)A) IN A7 A2 S ) -yeIwyra ST /9024

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) thét if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provlde additional information.

Signature . Signature

INA2A O /?rc.-mm -
Name - Type or Print - Name - Type or Print o
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this (,% day of Azggﬁm aer 9200 (/ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coun afores persona y appeare
MARTH

ant(s) herein, personally nownmrsa sacory Jentified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Se'al

| (AR f"‘\ﬁ’Lt-iggf.-ir E;OBIECK . otary Publi /.
E‘s‘aftlmﬂurg oﬂ"ﬁm My Commission Expires __ g 4 éé

| D My Comm. Exps, Au
. R Q 01, 2008
REYV 10/25/0 v s



Aiﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal Im-::wwl&t:i?_| e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) lslare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at  7£e2© 7 @er€2 T V PLAPGE La>.

ress

g%m)fc:m@ /N /12 )
State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬂcul ). .

Lires Mosr o= THe HomeES Ja0  JfSTDR @ (001273277 V:&L/ﬁcgé
ol ) XI% /%)L)-S‘Cf DOEL NOT (DrrEpram T 7212 8.n 07 z_om;n)cu
LEQUeREME,UTT L0/ o7 2 Sob & l//-‘?.fz.-a Ser Baira 4
VJD 2402502, THEREERE, IS REOUIRED (1) Oridta T ADD - O
To TiHE fDOSE , LOE wuso,;,v—zb LOTH PO 22 OSER T 4/&61-/5@/%
(7607 In0 FRRARIADC, POR ADD 720 50 . /,7% OB 1A ATES A

FPrzeerepes THAT WE B To Fo1s Oz RATII Tidom)
THE [FACrs OF THE AHOSE, WE ERTASBLISHES 4 RBUjedao6 FLiud
| SO O AAr)e 2 .»:.?/ “THZrse M«*’_‘f/‘fzﬁ__

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

%ma/(‘#-—ﬂ

Signature Signature

MmgrTA C Riemer

Name - Type or Print

Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / 5 day of T&Q{Lﬁmﬁﬁf e0Y ‘-/ before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

MALTA ¢ @ remes
ani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as suc lant(s).

AS WITNESS rny hand and Notarial Seal

:..-'_ | i }' '._,' ﬁi | ] .

A ARLENE SOBIECK ( ?&_{ ka
{50

AR Notary Public otary Public

Baltimore Co., MD
My Commission Expires %’_/( _/ o, G

My Cormm. Exps. Aug. 01, 2008

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (60T BiemerT /4 AT Lao.
| which is presently zoned _ /<&~ 7
This Petition-shall be filed with the Dapaﬂmﬁﬁt of Permits and Development Management. The uﬁdersi%ned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cuun?f and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a'Variance from Section(s}

S e a\L"\Lﬁ:;»AE’ c«Q

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Ccf:unty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that i/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: I Legal Owner(s):

A7 C PrEanEse

Name - Type or Print i | | Name - Type ot Print
! J
Signature ; Signature -

Address | " Telephone No. Name - Type or Brint |
, _ |  Yo-472-Fes

City State Zip Code Signature -

Attorney For Petitioner: | Ll RE T ~ﬁ9/25£_}'75 }// ANIEE Zﬂ) :
Address D " Telephdne No.

Narne - Type or Print City ‘ State Zip Code

L L L Representative to be Contacted:

Signature i

Company ) _: ’ " Name B

Address | ~ Telephane No. Address — | } “Felephone No.

City - State : Zlp Code City State Zip Code

P T — - T PP — I I I e R I I TIE——————.. et ettty i e . 0 st

A Public Hearing havin h fnrmall andfor found to be llll"ﬂ. it Is ordered by the Zoning Cammissioner of Baltimore Cuu;f_;.m
this day of _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publlc hearing, advertised, as raquired by tha zoning
regulations of Baltiniare County and that the property be reposted. K ST

Zoning Cpmmissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. (239 - A5 “/7}' | Reviewed By Oh  °  Date 123 JoY

REV 10/25/01 ; Estimated Posting Date INTA




1A08.6.B.5 to permit a side yard setback of 14
ft. to a street right-of-way for a proposed

addition, 12 ft. to a principal building (existing
condition), and 4 ft. to the rear property line

(existing condition) in lieu of the required 35 ft.,
30 ft., and 50 ft. respectively.

9
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
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Zoning Description For 16209 Corbett Village Lane

et e '-.!‘-.--..J'u- N T .---.;q‘l!-u.}lul.,.i'..h,ﬂ-m‘v'h'—‘.i.'-‘i?i-'l-'.-lr"hJrlffu't-l’l"l”ﬂ"-\‘-ﬂh'l-ﬂﬂ 1.,‘m,mﬂﬂ{q,‘.ﬂ.hh‘ﬁdh%“ﬂh{fﬁhmimnm*hﬁMw.-;ﬂwp-ﬂjlummrp-nhu-hn iy o e e Lk Lk b gl ot
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' }
BEGINNING for the outlines to include the same at-a point in or near the center of a thirty foot avenue 49-1/2 feet from the
end of the north 29 degrees east 9-1/2 perch line of the land which by Deed dated August 1, 1919, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC No. 532, Folio 291, was conveyed from W.J, Nelson Hilcock and wife to
George C, Schriver and wife, said place of beginning being the beginning of the lot conveyed by the said George C. Schriver
and wife to Mary C. Lehmann by Deed dated April 16, 1923 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber WPC No. 567, Folio 583;
thence running and binding on the first, second, third and fourth lines of said last mentioned Deed as follows: South 59
degrees East 64 feet 3 inches to a stake on the east side of the pump house in a perpendicular line with the center of the glass
window on the Eastern side of said house, said line cutting through it and dividing it into equal or nearly equal parts; thence
South 82-1/2 degrees East 40 feet to stake standing on the West side of a toilet house 4 feet 7-1/2 inches from the northwest
corner thereof; thence South 85-1/2 degrees East 8 feet 2 inches to a stake standing 4 feet 4 inches from the northeast corner
of said house; thence South 83-1/2 degrees East 115 feet 4 inches to a planted stone; thence North 11 degrees 23 minutes
West 90 feet 3 inches to a stone marked “F” in or near the center of a twenty foot avenue; thence binding on or near the center
- thgreof Westerly 176 feet 6 inches to a stone (this Iine is approximately South 86 degrees West); thence South 31-1/2 degrees

%We&._;? feet 6 inches to f:hg place to ?egmnmg.

The iﬁigrovements thereon being known as 16209 Corbett Village Road.

Tax ID Number: 08-03-025980

",
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTELTION . KRISTEN mATTHEWS

Date

RE: Case Number 05 9‘52 A

T RS LB AR LR L] W1 " e FL =< LIy -  h - -+ - -

Petitimer/t]eveio;;]er mﬁ[e TF] R) [: m E JQ
Date of Hearing/Closing | \) F}/l/ Vﬁ‘lﬂy ’3) 2005

This is 1o certity under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

AD9 CORRETT VILLAGE LAANE

he sign(s) were posted on /)
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Linda O'Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

Signature
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523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030

r{ (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
" PURSIANT Y0 SeBTion 2642300 ). i ORE FouNTY et 5 B 410-666-5366

LN EL!GIBLE mmniinmt;”iaﬁ“hﬁ@f PAMAY.

REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING f tar)
.« THE PROPOSED VARIANCE. Eﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁ N (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
R (N SONNG CEFICE BERORE. .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY IR TMENT OF PERMITS AND D@ PVENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND D TES

Case Number 05-! 2.5 o -A Address &L O Coré‘? Ho /h ¢ L

.

Contact Person: @VMua Eq‘ﬁﬁ, _lLI: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 |

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: .“‘*{3 Za)/ﬂj‘ ' Posting Date: _Jﬂj/f?/gf Closing Date: ZZ?Z_O_S"

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side ot this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the etitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sigh must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. .

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will bé reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner, He magz (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be maiied to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases’that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's forma request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
{:thsteg', certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

s office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Eefi?ioner: This Part of the Form is for the SIQn Poster b;lly
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address 909  Corkett (Zfﬂg‘?g Iy

Petitioner's Name Marﬁ; M _ Telephone M‘i

Posting Date: |2 Z 15104 Closing Date: ([ 7 /oS f
Wording for Sign: _To Permit d_setbak of 1 &, +o o cfrect rightrof
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREME

AV EIAY ™Y

-AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS -

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of:
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this'
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the pettttoner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at:
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfiea.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the hewspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: 05"‘ - RER- /7|'
Petitioner: /?7,@3;3,, 7~ 2 /Z’ N ETS

i

Address or Location: /€207 doRRBs77T (LLR6E EnD _N0pKTDN)  ND @.sz/,

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: wﬁﬁ?}f}‘ . /?&;;—?’m (=) <. _

Address: /Lrl0F COR/Ber7 Y ILASE A0
/O KTOLS) D Sy

Telephone Number: “to - ¢ 7] - 7059

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of I’ermit”
Development Managet¥¥n Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204

January 24, 2005

Marta C. Riemer
16209 Corbett Village Lane -
Monkton, Maryland 21111 |

Dear Ms. Riemer:
RE: Case Number: 05-252-A, 16209 Corbett Village Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 8, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
apiroval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your pelition. All commer:.s
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
ntended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ull
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further intormation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., Gl 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Papar



Fire Department “

700 East Joppa Road
Towson. Maryland 21286-5300)
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Holhman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 December 23, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: December 20, 2004

ltem No.: (:ji} 291-296, 298-300, 302-304

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
correcled or incorporated into the final plans for -the property.

'6. The Fire Marshal's Office heié no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE, 887-4881
MS-1102F

~Cr File

Visit the County’s Website at www.ballimnrcc:}untyﬂnlinc‘infﬂ

5‘:9 Printad on Recycled Paper



Robert L. Ehrnﬂh J Iy Governor State Driven fo Exeel Rubﬂrt L. Flﬂ-ﬂﬂ.gﬂ-n. Sﬂﬂfgtﬂf‘ﬂ
(],y Neﬂ J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Michael 8. Stesle, Lz Governoy
Atlmlnlslratinn

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: [f2.%¢t.22d

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No, 2.5 P
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

)

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 3 800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545,0300 + www.marylandroads.com




. -BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND " = 777" = 07T
DEPARTMENT oF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESQURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jt JWO
DEPRM

DATE: January 19, 2005

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item
Address 16209 Corbett Village Lane

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 20, 2004,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
cnmments on the above-referenced zomng 1tem

—_——a —_— ——— | b = e ——— _—

—_————

e TS— —— - -— - —_—— —_——— .

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sectlon 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Well and septic issues must be addressed prior to building permit approval.
Contact the Groundwater Management section of this Department for additional
information,

Reviewer; Sue Farrinetti Date: December 29, 2004

SADeveaord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 27, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. "Pat’ Keller, 111 | RE ala EVE N
it o,

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT:16209 Corbett Village Lane

INFORMATION: ZONING l’)ﬂfﬂﬂlggl()[\ﬂf »

Itemn Number: 5-252
Petitioner: Marta Retmer
Zoning: RC 7

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

According to Section 1A08.4.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations before the approval of any
concept plan, development plan, limited exemption, special exception plan or variance in an RC 7 zone,
the Director of Planning or the Director's desighee must certify in a written finding that the plan,
exemption or varlance is consistent with the spirit and intent of these regulations.

The Office of Planning has reviewed the proposal for 16209 Corbett Village Lane and finds that it is in
conformance with the spirit and intent of the RC 7 regulations. The elevations have been revised to show
metal roof and no stonework per the recommendations of the Landmarks Preservation Commiission.

The Office of Planning supports the Petitioner’s variance requests.

Division Chiet: /L0 /L [ /M /¢
VA /AN T

[0

AFK/LL

g ‘ﬁ' WNCH_NWAWVOLAWORKGRPS\DEVREVVZACWS5-252.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFEFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Directot DATE: January 21, 2005
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For December 27, 2005
Item NDE 252)

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads is 40-feet. The requested
variances shall be modified accordingly.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-12-27-2004-ITEM NO 252-01212005
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Baltimore County, Maryland
OFFICE OF PLANNING

Memorandum
TO: John Reisinger - ~ DATE: October 18, 2004
Buildings Engineer
FROM: Vicki Nevy, Administrator/Secretary

Landmarks Preservation Commission

SUBJECT: Reimer property (Corbett County Historic District)

At its October 14, 2004 meeting, the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation
Commission approved construction, on the side of the house at 16209 Corbett Village
Lane in Corbett, of a two-story addition with a metal roof but without stone trim. This

memo constitutes a certificate of appropriateness, in accordance with Baltimore County
Code Section 32-7-405.

b

ﬁ)&q Nevy M

VN:TD:td

C: Marta Reimer

WALANDMARK\LPC ¢-0-a or n-t-p\2004\Reimer - Corbett 101404.doc
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16220 Corbett Village L.ane
Monkton, MD 21111
November 7, 2003

Dear Marta,

Congratulations on your upcoming wedding. We look forward to having Chris join the
neighborhood as a member of your family.

Thank you for sharing with us your plans for an addition to your home. They look
wonderful. Your new addition is very much in keeping with the tone and spirit of Corbett
Village, and will, we are sure, prove {0 be an asset. Best wishes for a happy

construction adventure.

Sincerely,

o ¢9,4L

Barbara and John Macfarlane

g8 A
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November 7, 2004

Dear Zoning Commissioner,

My family is excited to welcome Chris Maddix into our very special Corbett Village
community. He is not only a dear friend but a wonderful role model for our three sons.
With this impending marriage between Chris and Marta come changes that must be made
to the Riemer home to accommodate not only an additional adult but three growing
teenagers.

Andy and I took on a similar project when we bought our historic home in Corbett
Village two years ago and added on to allow for living space for a family of five. Our
addition was approved by the Baltimore County Landmark’s Commission and
construction was completed a year later. The addition has not changed the historicity of
our home but rather enhanced and completed it in many ways.

We welcome the plans for the Riemer-Maddix addition and know that the finished
product will be beautifully rendered. I am a strong supporter of historic preservation and
feel that every step has been taken to assure that the addition of the Riemer home is
suitable and compatible with the historic nature of the neighborhood. We look forward to
this future union and the positive changes it 13.:111 bring to Corbett Village.

Sincerely,

T Cm@/
Page Crosby

1628 Corbett Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

#H 2874



November 10, 2004

Marta Riemer
16290 Corbeti Village La.
Monkton, MD 21111

Re: Zoning Variance
Dear Matrta:

Kari-Ann and I fully support the plans you shared for the expansion of your house. Knowing
both you and Leslie Heitz, we feel sure that the addition will accomplish what you need while
keeping consistent with the charm and historical status of the community.

We wish you the best of luck.

Sincerely,

Mark L. Lynne é

’71-—-:0:1 .

Kari-Ann F, Lynn
2097 Corbett Rd.
Monkion MD 21111

L &2
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Robert & Julia Deford ¢ 1615 Corbett Road ¢ Monkton, MD 21111 ¢ 410-472-4960

11/10/2004

To members of the Baltimore County Zoning Board:

We are writing in support of the request by Matta Reimer and Chris Maddux for a zoning variance to
expand their residence. We support this request because we believe that it is in the community’s best
interest to enable families the flexibility to alter their property as children grow and circumstances change.
This promotes stability in our community, and will also promote better stewardship of the historic houses
of Corbett Village by encouraging long-term ownership.

We are very familiar with the dilemma that families who live in the small frame houses of Corbett Village
inevitably face. We are not only neighbors of the Marta and Chris, but our family lived for 16 years in the
residence they now own. We in turn bought the house from a family whose children were approaching
their teenage years, and had decided that the house would soon become too small for them. We

appreciate that the Riemer-Maddux family wants to remain in the village, and are glad that they are
willing to make a substantial investment in theit property.

We have reviewed their plans for expansion and believe that they are architecturally consistent with the
historic character of Corbett Village. Zoning standards for setbacks, and proximity to public roads and to
neighboring houses may not be appropriate or relevant in the village context, and we urge the Board to be
flexible in reviewing this request.

Please feel free to contact us if we can be of assistance to the Zoning Board in this matter.

Sincetely,

Rob & Juhie Deford

29/ Xabl
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